market readjustment. The University has limited exposure to interest rate risk due to interest free borrowing programs
(through the Smart State Loans and Innovation Building Fund) and fixed long term debt through QTC’s generic debt pool.

The University’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates also relates to short-term investments. The University
minimises its exposure to fluctuating market interest rates by diversifying the University’s investments in both cash and
short term funding with approved financial institutions. The risk sensitivity adopted by the University is +/- 1%. This reflects
market conditions generally, whereby interest rates have the capacity to move by these margins within a 12 month period.

page 97 | Qut annual report 2012

Queensland University of Technology
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

34 Financial risk management (continued)

-57-

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of QUT's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, foreign
exchange risk and other price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

Consolidated Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2012
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 135,631 (1,356) (1,356) 1,356 1,356 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 157,878 - - - - 12 12 (10) (10) - - - -
Other financial assets:

QIC investment funds 230,792 - - - - - - - - (23,079) (23,079) 23,079 23,079
Listed securities 2,760 - - - - - - - - (276) (276) 276 276
Unlisted securities / managed
funds  1,014 - - - - - - - - (101) (101) 101 101

Sub Total (1,356) (1,356) 1,356 1,356 12 12 (10) (10) (23,456) (23,456) 23,456 23,456

Trade and other payables 40,509 - - - - (31) (31) 26 26 - - - -
Borrowings (commercial)  (ii) 59,218 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Borrowings (non-commercial)(i) 19,407 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other liabilities 97,104 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sub Total - - - - (31) (31) 26 26 - - - -
Total increase / (decrease) (1,356) (1,356) 1,356 1,356 (19) (19) 16 16 (23,456) (23,456) 23,456 23,456

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk Other price risk
-1% +1% -10% +10% -10% +10%

31 December 2011
Carrying
amount Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 88,281 (883) (883) 883 883 - - - - - - - -
Receivables 77,832 - - - - 108 108 (89) (89) - - - -
Other financial assets:

QIC investment funds 203,454 (2,035) (2,035) 2,035 2,035 - - - - (20,345) (20,345) 20,345 20,345
Listed securities 3,626 - - - - - - - - (363) (363) 363 363
Unlisted securities / managed
funds 892 - - - - - - - - (89) (89) 89 89

Sub Total (2,918) (2,918) 2,918 2,918 108 108 (89) (89) (20,797) (20,797) 20,797 20,797

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payable 33,004 - - - - (103) (103) 84 84 - - - -
Borrowings (non-commercial)(i) 13,499 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Other liabilities 25,208 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sub Total - - - - (103) (103) 84 84 - - - -
Total increase/ (decrease) (2,918) (2,918) 2,918 2,918 5 5 (5) (5) (20,797) (20,797) 20,797 20,797

(i)  Non-commercial loans include Smart State Research Facilities Fund and the Innovation Building Fund. These borrowings are not subject to interest and
reflect the Net Present Value of the loans.

(ii)  Queensland Treasury Corporation fixed rate loans are over a 30 year term, with a 15 year market readjustment.

page 98 | Qut annual report 2012

Queensland University of Technology
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

34 Financial risk management (continued)

-58-

(b) Credit risk

The risk to the University that one party of a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other